Superintendent of Financial Services



Surintendant des services financiers

IN THE MATTER OF the *Pension Benefits Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.8, as amended (the "*PBA*");

AND IN THE MATTER of a Notice of Intended Decision of the Superintendent of Financial Services to make an Order under section 69 of the *PBA*, respecting the **Daymonex Limited Hourly Pension Plan** Registration Number **0690420**

TO: David Kearney Principal Mercer (Canada) Limited 161 Bay Street PO Box 501 Toronto ON M5J 2S5

Administrator

AND TO: David Holmes President Daymonex Limited 155 Irwin Street Chatham ON N7M 5M5

Employer

AND TO: Rob Biehler Senior Vice President Deloitte & Touche Inc. 4210 King St. East Kitchener ON N2P 2G5

Receiver

AND TO: Brian Massender Plant Chairperson Canadian Auto Workers (Local 127) 205 Placer Court Toronto ON M2H 3H9

Union Representative

AND TO: Rick Garant National Rep. CAW 200 Riverview Drive Chatham, ON N7M 5Z8

Union Representative

ORDER

NO REQUEST FOR HEARING was delivered to the Financial Services Tribunal within the time prescribed by subsection 89(6) of the *PBA* respecting the Notice of Intended Decision to make an Order, under section 69 to wind up the **Daymonex Limited Hourly Pension Plan**, Registration number **0690420**, (the Plan).

NO REQUEST OR HEARING was delivered to the Financial Services Tribunal within the time prescribed by subsection 89(6) of the *PBA* respecting the Notice of Intended Decision.

THE SUPERINTENDENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES TEHREFORE ORDERS that the Plan be wound up in full under section 69 of the *PBA* effective **November 3**, 2009 for the reasons set out in the Notice of Intended Decision.

DATED at Toronto, Ontario, this 27th day of June 2011.

Brian Mills Director, Pension Plans Branch by Delegated Authority from the Superintendent of Financial Services